# IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

KIMBERLY N. SANDERSON,	)
Plaintiff,	)
v.	) C.A. No. 01-606 GMS
CONTINENTAL CASUALTY CORPORATION, et al.,	) ) )
Defendants.	)

#### MEMORANDUM AND ORDER

### I. INTRODUCTION

On September 7, 2001, the plaintiff, Kimberly N. Sanderson ("Sanderson") filed the above-captioned action pursuant to the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ("ERISA"), 29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq*. Through this action, she sought to recover long-term disability benefits which she claimed were due under a policy of insurance issued by Continental Casualty Company ("Continental") to her employer, Rhodia, Inc. On February 25, 2003, the court concluded that Continental's decision to deny Sanderson's disability benefits was arbitrary and capricious. It thus remanded the case to Continental. ("Remand Order").

Presently before the court is Continental's motion for reconsideration and a stay of the remand order. For the following reasons, the court will deny this motion.

## II. STANDARD OF REVIEW

As a general rule, motions for reconsideration should be granted only "sparingly." Karr

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>For a complete recitation of the facts and procedural history of this case, please see *Sanderson v. Continental Ins. Co.*, 2003 WL 470539 (D. Del. Feb. 25, 2003).

v. Castle, 768 F. Supp. 1087, 1090 (D. Del. 1991). In this district, these types of motions are granted only if appears that the court has patently misunderstood a party, has made a decision outside the adversarial issues presented by the parties, or has made an error not of reasoning, but of apprehension. See, e.g., Shering Corp. v. Amgen, Inc., 25 F. Supp. 2d 293, 295 (D. Del. 1998); Brambles USA, Inc. v. Blocker, 735 F. Supp. 1239, 1240 (D. Del. 1990) (citing Above the Belt, Inc. v. Mel Bonhannan Roofing, Inc., 99 F.R.D. 101 (E.D. Va. 1983)); see also Karr, 768 F. Supp. at 1090 (citing same).

In addition, the Third Circuit has explained that a district court should also grant a motion for reconsideration which alters, amends, or offers relief from a judgment when: (1) there has been an intervening change in the controlling law; (2) there is newly discovered evidence which was not available to the moving party at the time of judgment; or (3) there is a need to correct a legal or factual error which has resulted in a manifest injustice. *See Max's Seafood Café by Lou-Ann, Inc. v. Quinteros*, 176 F.3d 669, 677 (3d Cir. 1999) (relying on *North River Ins. Co. v. CIGNA Reinsurance Co.*, 52 F.3d 1194, 1218 (3d Cir. 1995)).

#### III. DISCUSSION

The basis for Continental's current motion is the United States Supreme Court's May 27, 2003 decision in *Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord*, 123 S. Ct. 1965 (2003). Specifically, Continental argues that the holding in *Nord* supercedes the holding and rationale underlying the Remand Order of February 25, 2003. Because a change in controlling law is an appropriate ground upon which to base a motion for reconsideration, the court will now address Continental's allegations.

Continental first contends that the Remand Order requires it to give special deference to

the opinions of Sanderson's treating physicians. According to Continental, this is in contravention of the Supreme Court's recent holding that "... plan administrators are not obliged to accord special deference to the opinions of treating physicians." *Nord*, 123 S. Ct. at 1967. While Continental's point is well-taken, it is apparent that Continental bases its argument both on a misreading of the court's Remand Order and an unduly narrow reading of *Nord*.

As an initial matter, the court's Remand Order did not rely on the treating physician rule as the basis for its decision.<sup>2</sup> Indeed, the issue here is not whether Continental should have given the treating physician's opinions "substantial weight," but instead, why Continental decided to give multiple other forms of evidence no consideration at all, or conflicting consideration. *See e.g.* Remand Order at 13, n. 4 (questioning the veracity of Continental's claims that it had placed reliance on Dr. Matsumoto's findings in making its decision, when it later questioned Dr. Matsumoto's credentials); Remand Order at 14 (describing Continental's selective parsing of medical conclusions from the same doctor); Remand Order at 15, n.6 (recognizing that Continental may have disregarded relevant evidence due to an improper reading of the Policy's requirements). Moreover, the court found that Continental had summarily dismissed Sanderson's own subjective complaints of pain and her allegations of the independently disabling condition fibromyalgia. The court's concerns are clearly in accord with the Supreme Court's admonition in *Nord* that, "[p]lan administrators, of course, may not arbitrarily refuse to credit a claimant's reliable evidence, including the opinions of a treating physician." *Id.* at 1972.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>Were this case to turn solely on the application of the treating physician rule, as Continental suggests, there would have been no need for the court to order a remand because an application of this rule would certainly have resulted in summary judgment being awarded in Sanderson's favor.

Likewise, Continental's next argument that the court has impermissibly placed upon it an undue burden of explanation in contravention of *Nord* must also fail. *See* 123 S. Ct. at 1972. Importantly, the Supreme Court found that ERISA plan administrators must provide the notice of denial in writing and wherein they set forth the specific reasons for the denial in an easily understandable manner. *See Nord* 123 S. Ct. at 1970. Thus, although Continental appears to be contending that *Nord* releases plan administrators from any duty of explanation whatsoever, that is simply not the case. Indeed, as the court discussed above, the Supreme Court in *Nord* specifically recognized that, "[p]lan administrators, of course, may not arbitrarily refuse to credit a claimant's reliable evidence, including the opinions of a treating physician." 123 S. Ct. at 1972. At no time did the Court hold that plan administrators need not provide any justification for rejecting evidence supporting a claimant's disability, particularly when it is clear, as it is here, that the administrators were engaged in a selective and self-serving review of the evidence.<sup>3</sup>

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup>It bears repeating that, through its Remand Order, the court is not suggesting that Continental must find Sanderson disabled. Rather, the court merely directs Continental to reach its decision on her disability after a review of the entire record before it.

## IV. CONCLUSION

Because the issues in the present case far exceed the scope of the Supreme Court's holding with regard to the treating physician rule in *Nord*, the court concludes that reconsideration of its remand order is not warranted.

For the foregoing reasons, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

1. Continental's Motion for Reconsideration and Stay of Order of Remand (D.I. 69) is DENIED.

Dated: August 19, 2003 Gregory M. Sleet
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE